SPECIAL MEETING

August 25, 1925.

The Common Council of the City of Indianapolis met in the Council Chamber, August 25, 1925, at 7:30 o'clock p. m., in special session, President Ben H. Thompson in the chair, pursuant to the following call:

August 25, 1925.

To the Members of the Common Council,

Indianapolis, Indiana.

Gentlemen:

You are hereby notified that there will be a special meeting of the Common Council held in the Council Chamber on August 25,

1925 at 7:30 o'clock p. m.

The purpose of such meeting being to receive communications from the Mayor or City Controller of said City and to receive a report from the committee appointed to investigate the actions of the Board of Public Works and to take action on the same.

Respectfully,
BEN H. THOMPSON,

I, John W. Rhodehamel, Clerk of the Common Council of the City of Indianapolis, Indiana, do hereby certify that I have served the above and foregoing notice to each and every member of the Common Council prior to the time of meeting, pursuant to the rules.

JOHN W. RHODEHAMEL,

City Clerk.

Which was read.

Present: The Hon. Ben H. Thompson, President of the Common Council, and five members, viz.: Messrs. Bernd, Bramblett, King, Ray and Wise.

REPORTS OF SPECIAL COMMITTEES

From the Special Committee appointed to investigate the Board of Public Works:

Indianapolis, Ind., August 25, 1925.

Mr. President:

Partial report of Committee to investigate the affairs of the

Board of Public Works:
WHEREAS, the investigation of the Board of Public Works will necessitate the search of books and records of various firms and corporations doing business with the City of Indianapolis and member of the Board of Public Works, and

WHEREAS, this Committee does not believe it can secure the full co-operation of the Legal Department of the City of Indianapolis,

BE IT RESOLVED, that this committee be authorized to consult and if necessary secure the service of a competent attorney to prepare a resolution and ordinance authorizing the appropriation of sufficient funds to complete this investigation.

JOHN E. KING, Chairman OTTO RAY, THEO. J. BERND.

On motion of Mr. Ray the committee report was adopted.

On motion of Mr. Ray the Common Council at 8:30 o'clock p. m. adjourned.

Attest:

President.

City Clerk.